
English

The steps for installing the transmitter module and meter setup are common 
for RT-EL/PX (Elinchrom®, Phottix®) and RT-20PW/RT-3PW (PocketWizard®) 
transmitters. 

Before installing the transmitter, please read the operating manuals for 
the meter and transmitter as well as the safety precautions so that you will 
fully understand the features and operation of this product. Then keep the 
manuals and this Startup Guide in a safe place for future use. 

1. Downloading Manuals
Please visit www.sekonic.com to download the latest 
version of meter and transmitter operating manual. 
Use the URL below for direct access.
URL : www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanualuserguidedownload.aspx

2. Installing the Transmitter
1) Turn OFF the meter.
2) Unlatch and remove the Battery 

cover.
3) Remove the Transmitter connector 

cover. 
4) Align the connector pins with those of the transmitter module and 

insert the Transmitter. 
* Be sure to reattach the connector cover if the Transmitter is removed. 

5) Insert the Battery cover tabs (three) into the receiving holes in the 
meter body, press the cover down and latch it closed. 

3. Setting Radio System 
Preference
Use the Custom Setting in Menu to set 
the Radio System Preference for the 
 ash system in use. 
RT-EL/PX: Elinchrom Normal/Speed 
mode or Phottix Strato II
RT-20PW/RT-3PW: ControlTL, Standard 
or both

4. Selecting Measuring Mode 
Touch the icon to enter the Measuring Mode 
Selection screen.
1 Radio Triggering Flash Mode

Detects  ash brightness after Measuring 
button is pressed to send radio transmitted 
signal to radio receiver connected to  ash. 
Displays F-stop value.

2 Radio Triggering Multi Flash Mode
Detects and accumulates  ash brightness 
after Measuring button is pressed to send 
radio transmitted signal to radio receiver 
connected to  ash. Displays F-stop value.

3 Flash Duration Analysis Radio 
Triggering Mode
Detects  ash brightness after Measuring 
button is pressed to send radio transmitted 
signal to radio receiver connected to  ash. 
Displays F-stop value and  ash duration 
time.

5. Setting Channel and Zone/Group
Use Tool Box screen to set the meter 
(transmitter) to the same channel and zone(s) 
/ group(s) as the receivers.
* For details, see the operating manuals for 

transmitter. 
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Deutsch

Die Schritte zum Installieren des Transmitter-Moduls und zum Einrichten des Messgeräts 
sind für die Transmitter von RT-EL/PX (Elinchrom®, Phottix®) und RT-20PW/RT-3PW 
(PocketWizard®) identisch.

Bevor Sie den Transmitter installieren, lesen Sie bitte sowohl die Bedienungsanleitung des 
Messgeräts und des Transmitters wie auch die Sicherheitshinweise, so dass Sie mit der 
Bedienung und den Eigenschaften dieses Produkts vertraut sind. Bewahren Sie anschließend 
die Anleitungen und diese Startanleitung zur späteren Verwendung an einem sicheren Ort auf.

1. Anleitungen herunterladen
Bitte besuchen Sie www.sekonic.com, um die neuesten 
Versionen der Bedienungsanleitungen für das Messgerät 
und den Transmitter herunterzuladen. Verwenden Sie die 
folgende URL, um einen direkten Zugang zu erhalten.
URL: www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanualuserguidedownload.aspx

2. Transmitter installieren
1) Schalten Sie das Messgerät AUS.
2) Entriegeln Sie den Batteriefachdeckel 

und entfernen Sie ihn.
3) Entfernen Sie die Transmitter-

Anschlussabdeckung.
4) Bringen Sie die Anschlussstifte mit denen des Transmitter-Moduls in 

Übereinstimmung und setzen Sie den Transmitter ein.
* Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Anschlussabdeckung wieder anbringen, falls 

der Transmitter entfernt wird.
5) Fügen Sie die Tabs (drei) des Batteriefachdeckels in die passenden Löcher 

des Messgeräts und drücken Sie den Deckel nach unten, bis er einrastet.

3. Funksystempräferenz einstellen
Verwenden Sie die Custom Setting 
(Benutzereinstellung) im Menü, um die Radio 
System Preference (Funksystempräferenz) 
für das eingesetzte Blitzsystem einzustellen.
RT-EL/PX: Elinchrom Normal/Speed-
Modus oder Phottix Strato II
RT-20PW/RT-3PW: ControlTL, Standard 
oder beides

4. Measuring Mode (Messmodus) wählen
Tippen Sie das Symbol an, um in den 
Bildschirm für die Measuring Mode Selection 
(Messmodus-Auswahl zu gelangen).
1 Funkgesteuerter Blitzmodus

Misst die Blitzhelligkeit, nachdem der Messknopf 
gedrückt wurde, um ein Funksignal an den 
Funkempfänger, der mit dem Blitz verbunden 
ist, zu senden. Zeigt die Blendenzahl an.

2 Funkgesteuerter Multi-Blitzmodus
Misst und akkumuliert die Blitzhelligkeit, nachdem 
der Messknopf gedrückt wurde, um ein Funksignal 
an den Funkempfänger, der mit dem Blitz verbunden 
ist, zu senden. Zeigt die Blendenzahl an.

3 Funkgesteuerter Blitzdauer-Analysemodus
Misst die Blitzhelligkeit, nachdem der 
Messknopf gedrückt wurde, um ein 
Funksignal an den Funkempfänger, der mit 
dem Blitz verbunden ist, zu senden. Zeigt die 
Blendenzahl und die Zeit der Blitzdauer an.

5. Funkkanal und Funkbereich/Funkgruppe einstellen
Verwenden Sie das Tool Box-Bildschirm, um das 
Messgerät (den Transmitter) auf denselben Kanal 
und denselben Bereich bzw. dieselben Bereiche 
oder Gruppe(n), wie die Empfänger einzustellen.
* Weitere Einzelheiten entnehmen Sie bitte den 

Bedienungsanleitungen der Transmitter.
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Français

Les étapes d'installation du module transmetteur et du posemètre sont 
les mêmes pour les transmetteurs RT-EL/PX (Elinchrom®, Phottix®) et 
RT-20PW/RT-3PW (PocketWizard®). 

Avant d'installer le transmetteur, veuillez lire les manuels d'utilisation du posemètre et 
du transmetteur, ainsi que les mesures de sécurité a  n de vous assurer de comprendre 
le fonctionnement du produit et de ses fonctionnalités dans leur intégralité. Conservez 
précieusement par la suite ces manuels et ce guide de démarrage en vue d'une future utilisation.

1. Télécharger les Manuels
Veuillez vous rendre sur www.sekonic.com pour télécharger 
la dernière version du manuel d'utilisation du posemètre 
et du transmetteur comme suit : Utilisez l'adresse URL ci-
dessous pour accéder directement au site.
URL : www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanualuserguidedownload.aspx

2. Installer le transmetteur
1) Éteignez le posemètre.
2) Déverrouillez et retirez le couvercle 

des piles.
3) Retirez le couvercle du connecteur du 

transmetteur. 
4) Alignez les pôles du connecteur à ceux du module transmetteur puis 

insérez le transmetteur. 
* Veillez à repositionner le couvercle du transmetteur si vous devez retirer le 

transmetteur par la suite.
5) Insérez les (trois) languettes du couvercle des piles dans les trous 

prévus à cet effet, appuyez sur le couvercle et fermez-le complètement.

3. Dé  nir les Radio System Preference 
(préférences de système radio)
Utilisez les réglages personnalisés (Custom 
Setting) dans le menu pour dé  nir les 
préférences de système radio (Radio System 
Preference) pour le système  ash utilisé.
RT-EL/PX : Elinchrom mode Normal/
Speed ou Phottix Strato II
RT-20PW/RT-3PW : ControlTL, standard ou les deux

4. Sélectionner le mode de mesure (Measuring Mode)
Touchez l'icône pour af  cher l'écran de sélection 
du mode de mesure (Measuring Mode Selection)
1 Mode Flash par déclenchement radio 

(Radio Triggering Flash Mode)
Détecte la lumière du  ash après pression 
du bouton de mesure pour transmettre un 
signal au récepteur radio connecté au  ash. 
Af  che la valeur F-stop.

2 Mode Flashs multiples par déclenchement 
radio (Radio Trigerring Multi Flash Mode)
Détecte et cumule la lumière des  ashs 
après pression du bouton de mesure pour 
transmettre un signal au récepteur radio 
connecté au  ash. Af  che la valeur F-stop.

3 Mode Analyse de la durée du Flash par 
déclenchement radio (Flash Duration 
Analysis Radio Triggering Mode)
Détecte la lumière du  ash après pression du 
bouton de mesure pour transmettre un signal 
au récepteur radio connecté au  ash. Af  che la 
valeur F-stop et la durée du  ash.

5. Dé  nir le canal et la zone/le groupe
Utilisez l'écran Tool Box pour régler le posemètre 
(transmetteur) sur le même canal et les mêmes 
zone(s)/groupe(s) que les récepteurs.
* Pour plus de détails, merci de lire les manuels 

d'utilisation du transmetteur. 
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Español

Los pasos para instalar el módulo transmisor y la con  guración del 
fotómetro son iguales en los transmisores RT-EL/PX (Elinchrom®, Phottix®) y 
RT-20PW/RT-3PW (PocketWizard®).

Antes de instalar el transmisor, lea los manuales de usuario del fotómetro 
y del transmisor, así como las instrucciones de seguridad, de forma que 
comprenda por completo las características y uso del producto. Guarde los 
manuales y esta guía de inicio rápido en un lugar seguro por si necesita 
usarlos en el futuro. 

1. Descargar manuales
Visite www.sekonic.com para descargar la última 
versión del fotómetro y del manual de usuario: Use el 
siguiente URL para acceder directamente.
URL: www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanualuserguidedownload.aspx

2. Instalar el transmisor
1) Apague el fotómetro.
2) Quite la tapa de la batería.
3) Retire la cubierta del conector del 

transmisor. 
4) Alinee los enganches del conector 

con los del módulo transmisor e inserte el transmisor. 
* Asegúrese de volver a colocar la tapa del conector al quitar el transmisor. 

5) Inserte los cierres de la tapa de la batería (tres) en las conexiones 
del cuerpo del fotómetro y presione la tapa para cerrar. 

3. Establecer sistema de 
preferencias de radiofrecuencia
Utilice los Custom Settings (ajustes 
personalizados) del menú para  jar las Radio 
System Preference (sistema de preferencias de 
radiofrecuencia) para el sistema de  ash en uso.
RT-EL/PX: Elinchrom modo normal/
rápido o Phottix Strato II
RT-20PW/RT-3PW: ControlTL, estándar o ambos

4. Seleccionar el Measuring Mode (modo de medición)
Toque el icono para entrar a la pantalla Measuring 
Mode Selection (selección del modo de medición).
1 Modo de  ash por radiofrecuencia

Detecta la intensidad del  ash después 
de que se presione el botón de Measuring 
(medición) para enviar una señal transmitida 
por radio a un receptor conectado al  ash. 
Mide el valor del diafragma.

2 Modo múltiple de  ash por radiofrecuencia
Detecta y acumula la intensidad del  ash 
después de que se presione el botón de 
Measuring (medición) para enviar una señal 
transmitida por radio a un receptor conectado 
al  ash. Mide el valor del diafragma.

3 Modo de análisis de duración del  ash 
por radiofrecuencia
Detecta la intensidad del  ash después de que 
se presione el botón de Measuring (medición) 
para enviar una señal transmitida por radio 
a un receptor conectado al  ash. Muestra la 
duración del  ash y el valor del diafragma.

5. Fijar canal y zona(s) / grupo(s)
Use la pantalla Tool Box para  jar el fotómetro (transmisor) 
al mismo canal y zona(s) / grupo(s) que los receptores.
* Para obtener más detalles, consulte los manuales 

de usuario del transmisor. 
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日本語

本スタートアップガイドはElinchrom®および Phottix®用トラン スミッター
について説明しています。
ご使用の前に本体使用説明書とトランスミッター使用説明書および安全上
のご注意をよくお読みいただき製品の性能を十分ご理解いただいた上で取
扱い及び保管をしていただくようお願いいたします。なお、本スタートアッ
プガイドはお手元に大切に保管してください。

1. ダウンロードについて 
最新版の本体およびトランスミッターの使用説明書は 
www.sekonic.co.jp にてダウンロードできます。
直接ページにアクセスするには下記URLをお使いくだ
さい。
URL: https://www.sekonic.co.jp/product/meter/download/download.html

2. トランスミッターの取付け方
1) 本体の電源は OFF の状態にします。
2) 電池カバーロックをはずし、電池カ
バーを 取りはずします。

3) トランスミッターコネクターカバー
を取りはずし、トランスミッター収
納部のコネクターピンに合せて、トランスミッターを差込みます。
※ トランスミッターを外すときにはコネクターカバーを装着してください。

4) 電池カバーのツメ（３ヶ所）を本体の穴に合せて、上から押し付け
ながら電池カバーを閉めて、電池カバーロックをかけます。

3. 電波システムタイプの選択
メニュー画面のカスタム設定から「電波シ
ステムタイプ選択」を行い、Elinchrom の
Normal、Speed モードまたは Phottix Strato 
を設定してください。

4. 測定モードの選択
測定モード選択画面でご使用されるモードの
アイコンをタッチします。

① フラッシュ光電波トリガーモード
本体とフラッシュをコード接続せずに電波
信号で通信し、フラッシュのコントロール
や発光を行い、絞り値を測定します。

② フラッシュ光電波トリガー積算モード
本体とフラッシュをコード接続せずに電波
信号で通信し、フラッシュのコントロール
や発光を行い、絞り値を積算測定します。

③ フラッシュ光解析電波トリガーモード
本体とフラッシュをコード接続せずに電波
信号で通信し、フラッシュのコントロール
や発光を行い、フラッシュの閃光時間と絞
り値を測定します。

5. チャンネルとグループの設定
露出計（送信機）と受信器のチャンネルおよ
びグループを合わせてください。
※ 詳しくは、トランスミッター使用説明書をご覧く
ださい。

トランスミッター（電波送信機）
RT-EL/PX (2.4Ghz)
スタートアップガイド

［測定画面］

［ツールボックス画面］

［電波システムタイプ選択画面］
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［測定モード選択画面］

1

2

Italiano

I passaggi per installare il modulo del trasmettitore e la con  gurazione 
dell'esposimetro sono identici per i trasmettitori RT-EL/PX (Elinchrom®, Phottix®) e 
RT-20PW/RT-3PW (PocketWizard®).

Prima di installare il trasmettitore, leggere i manuali operativi dell'esposimetro e 
del trasmettitore, e le precauzioni di sicurezza, in modo da comprendere appieno 
le caratteristiche e il modo di operare di questo prodotto. Conservare i manuali e 
questa Guida d'avvio rapida in un luogo sicuro per consultazioni future.

1. Download manuali
Si prega di andare sul sito www.sekonic.com per 
scaricare l'ultima versione del manuale operativo 
dell'esposimetro e del trasmettitore. Utilizzare il 
seguente URL per accedervi direttamente.
URL: www.sekonic.com/support/instructionmanualuserguidedownload.aspx

2. Installazione del trasmettitore
1) Spegnere l'esposimetro.
2) Sbloccare e rimuovere il coperchio 

del vano batterie.
3) Rimuovere il coperchio del 

connettore del trasmettitore.
4) Allineare i piedini del connettore con quelli del modulo del 

trasmettitore e inserire il trasmettitore.
* Assicurarsi di reinserire il coperchio del connettore se si rimuove il 

trasmettitore.
5) Inserire le (tre) linguette del coperchio del vano batterie negli appositi 

fori, premere il coperchio verso il basso e chiuderlo bloccandolo.

3. Impostazione Radio System 
Preference (Preferenza Sistema Radio)
Usare la funzione Custom Setting 
(impostazioni personalizzate) del Menu 
per impostare Radio System Preference 
(Preferenza Sistema Radio) per il sistema 
 ash utilizzato.
RT-EL/PX: Elinchrom modalità Normal/
Speed (Normale/Veloce) o Phottix Strato II
RT-20PW/RT-3PW: ControlTL, Standard o entrambi

4. Selezione del Measuring Mode 
(Modalità di Misurazione) 
Toccare l'icona per visualizzare la schermata selezione 
del Measuring Mode (Modalità di Misurazione).
1 Modalità  ash radio

Rileva la luminosità del  ash dopo che il pulsante 
Measuring (Misurazione) è stato premuto per 
inviare segnali radio al ricevitore radio connesso 
al  ash. Visualizza il valore F-stop.

2 Modalità multi-  ash radio
Rileva e somma la luminosità dei 
 ash dopo che il pulsante Measuring 
(Misurazione) è stato premuto per inviare 
segnali radio al ricevitore radio connesso al 
 ash. Visualizza il valore F-stop.

3 Modalità analisi della durata del  ash radio
Rileva la luminosità del  ash dopo che 
il pulsante Measuring (Misurazione) è 
stato premuto per inviare segnali radio al 
ricevitore radio connesso al  ash. Visualizza 
il valore F-stop e la durata del  ash.

5. Impostazione Canale e Zona/Gruppo
Utilizzare la schermata Tool Box per impostare 
l'esposimetro (trasmettitore) sullo stesso 
canale e zona(e)/gruppo(i) dei ricevitori.
* Per i dettagli, consultare i manuali operativi del trasmettitore.

Trasmettitore
RT-EL/PX (2.4Ghz)
RT-20PW (344Mhz)
RT-3PW (433Mhz)
Guida all'avvio

[Schermata Measuring (di Misurazione)]

[Schermata Measuring Mode Selection 
(Selezione Modalità di Misurazione)]

[Schermata Tool Box]

RT-20PW/RT-3PW
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RT-EL/PX
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[Schermata Radio System Preference 
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WARNING
Keep the materials used in this product out 
of the reach of children to prevent accidental 
ingestion and misuse.

WARNUNG
Bewahren Sie die in diesem Produkt 
verwendeten Materialien außer Reichweite von 
Kindern auf, um versehentliches Verschlucken 
und Missbrauch zu verhindern.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Garder les composants de ce produit hors de 
portée des enfants afi n d'éviter toute ingestion 
accidentelle ou mauvaise utilisation.

 ADVERTENCIA
Mantenga los materiales utilizados en este 
producto lejos del alcance de los niños para 
prevenir su ingesta accidental o uso inadecuado.

 AVVERTENZA
Tenere i materiali ed i componenti di questo 
prodotto fuori della portata dei bambini in modo 
da evitarne l'ingestione accidentale od un uso 
improprio.

 警告
防止儿童接触本产品请妥善保管，以避免吞食和误用。

 警告
幼児、子供の誤飲・誤使用を避けるため、手の届か
ないところに保管してください。



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


